## Parramatta Land Sale Ordinance 2017 Amendment Ordinance 2020

No 3, 2020

## **Long Title**

An Ordinance to amend the *Parramatta Land Sale Ordinance 2017* with respect to application of the proceeds of sale.

The Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney Ordains as follows.

## 1. Name of ordinance

This Ordinance is the Parramatta Land Sale Ordinance 2017 Amendment Ordinance 2020.

## 2. Amendment

The Parramatta Land Sale Ordinance 2017 is amended as follows -

- (a) substitute the text in subclause 4(1)(b) with the following -
  - "(b) secondly, payments in and towards the purposes set out in subclause 6(1)(b) of the St John's Parramatta Endowment Fund Land Sale and Variation of Trusts Ordinance 2019.", and
- (b) delete subclause 4(3).

I Certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

M EASTON Chair of Committees

I Certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney on 17 February 2020.

D GLYNN Secretary

I Assent to this Ordinance.

GN DAVIES Archbishop of Sydney

17/02/2020